
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 23RD FEBRUARY, 2021 
 

AT 6.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING LINK: https://bit.ly/3jS68ZM 

 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Jennifer Grocock, 
Vice Chairman: Rohit Grover 
 

Councillors 
 

Dean Cohen  
Ross Houston  

Anne Hutton  
Arjun Mittra 
 

Shimon Ryde 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Melvin Cohen  
Geof Cooke 
Peter Zinkin 
 

Eva Greenspan  
Kath McGuirk 
 

Alison Moore  
John Marshall  
 

 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 18 February at 
10AM. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 7113 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Salar Rida salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 7113 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
Please note that this will be held as a virtual meeting. An audio and video live stream of the 
meeting can be accessed using the link above. 

https://bit.ly/3jS68ZM


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

5 - 12 

2.   Absence of Members (If any)  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and 
Other interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)  
 

 

5.   Public Comments and Questions (If any)  
 

 

6.   Matters referred from the Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Residents Forum (If any)  
 

13 - 16 

7.   Petitions (if any)  
 

 

8.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

17 - 20 

9.   Members' Items - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any)  
 

21 - 34 

10.   Area Committee Funding - Community Infrastructure Levy update  
 

To Follow 

11.   Progress update on Area Committee actions from previous 
meeting  
 

 

12.   Forward Work Programme  
 

35 - 38 

13.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 
salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 7113.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 

 
 



 
 
     

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee 

 
8 October 2020 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Jennifer Grocock (Chairman) 

Councillor Rohit Grover (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
 

Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Shimon Ryde 
 

 
Also in attendance 

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Substitute) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
 

 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The Chairman of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee, Councillor Jennifer 
Grocock welcomed all attendees and opened the meeting.  
 
In reference to the action agreed at the previous meeting, the Chairman requested that 
this takes place prior to the next F&GG Area Committee. (Action: Parking and 
Infrastructure)  
 
The relevant extract of the minutes of the F&GG Area Committee 3 February 2020, 
under item 8 states:  
 
A Member suggested that a training session be held prior to the next meeting on the CIL 
update reports or a clear outline of previous items awaiting implementation. The 
Committee agreed that the report could be difficult to understand. The Head of Parking 
and Infrastructure reported that the Director of Environment was considering proposals in 
relation to CIL and Area Committees and he would feed this back. 
 
 Action: Head of Parking and Infrastructure  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 February 2020 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dean Cohen who was substituted by Councillor 
Melvin Cohen. 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

 
Councillor Anne Hutton and Councillor Arjun Mittra both declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in relation to Agenda Item 11 by virtue of residing within the East Finchley CPZ. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
The Committee noted the submitted Public Question and Comments which were 
published prior to the meeting. The Committee heard the verbal representations from: 
 

- Lynda Howard about Item 8 Member’s item ‘H’ Parking Permits Mountview Close 

- Sandra Lawson in respect of Item 8 Member’s item ‘H’ Parking Permits Mountview 

Close  

- Roger Chapman on item 9, Member’s CIL item Meadway Close 

- Emma Howard on item 9, Member’s CIL item Meadway Close. 

 
6.    MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA 

RESIDENTS FORUM (IF ANY)  
 
The Chairman introduced the report which sets out the issues and petitions referred from 

the F&GG Residents Forum to the Area Committee.  

1.   Petition - Hogarth Hill, London, NW11 - Petition for Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) 

The Committee noted the petition and RESOLVED to instruct Highways Officers to 

review findings and consultations and consult the Chairman and Members of this 

Committee. (Action: Highways – Phillip Hoare) 

2.  Issue - Woodgrange Avenue – speed calming measures 

The Committee noted the issue and it was RESOLVED to instruct Officers to consult with 

Ward Members on this matter and where needed report to the Area Committee. (Action: 

Highways)  

3.  Issue - Dangerous local roads - Gainsborough and Holden Road N12 

Officers noted the correction in the report regarding the expected cost which is approx. 

£5,000 not £7,500. The Committee noted the issue and it was RESOLVED a report on 

the issue is reported back to the Committee. (Action:  Forward Work Programme) 

4. Issue - CPZ Meadway  

The Committee noted the issue and the submitted Public Comment from Karen 

Grossmark. The Committee RESOLVED to instruct Performance and Improvement Lead 

Ian Edser to consult with ward Members to consider the CPZ with expect cost approx. 

£5000-£6,000. (Action: Ian Edser) 

5.  Issue - CPZ Top of North Sq/Erskine Hil 

6



 

3 

The Committee noted the issue and RESOLVED to instruct Re Member Liaison Officer, 

Jackie Staples to update residents and Ward Members on timescale of installation. 

(Action: Jackie Staples)    

 
7.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
 

8.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
a) Councillor John Marshall (‘H’ Parking Permits for Mountview Close) 

Phillip Hoare (Highways) briefed the Committee about the background of this item and 
noted that the timescale of a review would approx. take 4-6 months. It was RESOLVED 
that the Committee instruct Officers to review the relevant policy and inform Ward 
Members during the review as well as the outcome. (Action: Phillip Hoare)  
 
b) Councillor Ross Houston (Road safety at the corner of Nether Street and Argyle 

Road) 

Councillor Houston presented his Member’s item and it was RESOLVED that the 

Committee agreed £1,000 for outreach bracket on this item.  

c) Councillor Arjun Mittra (Road safety improvements on Long Lane) 

Councillor Mittra introduced the Member’s item in his name. The Committee RESOLVED 

to instruct Officers to liaise with Councillor Mittra for a potential feasibility study and 

where applicable, report back to the Committee on costing. (Action: Forward Work 

Programme) 

 
9.    MEMBERS' ITEMS - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY)  

 
a) Councillor Alison Moore (Cherry Tree Wood) 

 

Councillor Arjun Mittra presented the CIL Member’s item on behalf of Councillor Allison 
Moore. It was RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Area Committee considered the requests as highlighted in section 1 of 
the report.  
2. That the Area Committee decided to:  
 
(a) agree the requests and note the implications to the Committee’s CIL funding 
budget; 

 

b) Councillor Rohit Grover (Feasibility study intersection of Hampstead Way and 

Meadway) 

 

Councillor Grover presented the CIL Member’s item in his name. Officers noted the 
approx. costing as £5,000. It was RESOLVED 
 

7



 

4 

1. That the Area Committee considered the requests as highlighted in section 1 of 
the report.  
 
2. That the Area Committee decided to:  
 
(a) agree the requests and note the implications to the Committee’s CIL funding 
budget; 

 

c) Councillor Anne Hutton (Stephens Hall kitchen refurbishment) 

 

The Chairman welcomed the item noting that the Committee at its meeting on 3 February 
2020 had requested clarification on the Council’s policy on CIL funding. Councillor Hutton 
spoke about the Member’s item for CIL funding in her name and stated that the 
Committee may also potentially consider partial funding if the Committee deem this 
appropriate. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
The Committee agreed to defer and to urgently seek formal clarification and review 
of CIL funding Policy and eligibility guidelines from the Policy and Resources 
Committee in respect of the application.  
 
Pending the outcome, the Member’s CIL Funding application can be listed for 
consideration at the next F&GG Area Committee. 
 

10.    AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
UPDATE  
 
It was RESOLVED  
 
1. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee noted the amount 
available for allocation during 2020/21, as set out in paragraph 6.2.1 and in 
Appendix 1. 
 
2. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee noted the amount or 
reallocated underspends & Overspends in Section 2.1 
 

11.    RESULTS OF STATUTORY CONSULTATION - PROPOSED EAST FINCHLEY 
'M1' CPZ  
 
The Chairman welcomed the report and the Committee noted the concerns expressed by 
residents, particularly on parking.  
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That having considered the feedback to the statutory consultation undertaken in 
respect of the proposed ‘M1’ CPZ, and minor parking changes as outlined in this 
report, the Committee gives instruction to the Executive Director - Environment to, 
through the introduction of signs and road markings and making of relevant 
Traffic Management Orders, carry out the following: 
 

8



 

5 

(a) introduce the ‘M1’ CPZ into the streets shown in Appendix A as originally 
proposed,  
 
(b) convert the two resident ‘M’ permit and business ‘Q’ permit parking places in 
Durham Road adjacent to Nos. 56 and 58 Fortis Green, to resident ‘M1’ permit and 
business ‘Q’ permit parking places permit holder parking places,  
 
(c) make minor extensions to the lengths of the existing permit parking bays as 
follows: 
(i)  Baronsmere Road, outside no. 40 (0.8 metre) 
(ii) Cedar Drive, opposite nos. 7 to 21 (0.7 metre)  
(iii) Ingram Road, outside no. 1 (1 metre)  
(iv) Ingram Road, outside no. 2 (0.85 metre)  
(v) Summerlee Gardens, opposite the common boundary of nos. 1 Summerlee 
Gardens and no. 63 Summerlee Avenue (1 metre), 
 
(d) make minor extensions to the length of the existing resident parking bay in 
Fairlawn Avenue, outside nos. 4 and 6 Fairlawn Avenue (0.6 metre) and  
 
(e) make minor extensions to the length of the existing pay-by-phone parking bays 
in Baronsmere Road adjacent to no. 34 High Road (1.5 metres) 
 

12.    CASTLE ROAD SPEED SURVEY  
 
The Chairman welcomed the report. Councillor Anne Hutton expressed concerns about 
speeding and resident safety.  
 
Jackie Staples (Re Member Liaison Officer) spoke about the Community Safety Watch 
scheme and suggested that the options under the scheme be discussed as part of the 
site visit. (Action: Jackie Staples)  
 
It was RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee noted the results of 

the speed surveys that were undertaken in Castle Road, N12. 

2. That the Committee noted the above action is taken in respect of Castle 
Road, N12.  

 
13.    PARK VIEW ROAD AND NEIGHBOURING STREETS - INFORMAL PARKING 

CONSULTATION RESULTS  
 
Councillor Ross Houston introduced the report and highlighted the feedback to the 
consultation. It was RESOLVED: 
 

1. That having considered the feedback to the informal consultation 

undertaken as set out in this report, the Finchley and Golders Green Area 

Committee gives instruction to the Executive Director, Enviroment to design 

and carry out a statutory consultation on propopsals to extend the existing 

Church End ‘CE’ Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) to include: -  

a. Park View Road  

b. Park Avenue  
c. Etchingham Park Road (between Holdenhurst Avenue and Squires Lane)  

9



 

6 

d. Park Crescent 
 

2. That subject to no objection being received to the statutory consultations, 

the Committee authorised the Executive Director for Enviroment and his 

officers to introduce the proposals. 

3. That the Committee agreed that if any objections are received as a result of 

the statutory consultations, the Executive Director for Enviroment will, in 

consultation with the relevant Ward Councillors, consider and determine 

whether the proposed changes should be implemented or not, and if so, 

with or without modification.  

4. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee agreed to allocate the 

funding in the sum of £6,000 for the recommended actions outlined in 1 

above from the 2019/2020 CIL Area Committee budget.  

5. That the proposed design of the scheme to be agreed with the Ward 

Members. 

 
14.    CREWYS ROAD NW2 AND NEIGHBOURING STREETS - INFORMAL PARKING 

CONSULTATION RESULTS  
 
The Chairman introduced the item. Councillor Ryde spoke about the concerns from 
residents regarding safety and parking on roads. Having been seconded, Councillor 
Ryde’s motion to amend recommendation 2 was agreed by the Committee to read:  
 
That the Committee agree to introduce an experimental scheme on Crewys Road for 
longer operational hours for a period of approx. 18 months with an approx. fee of £5,000. 
 
It was therefore RESOLVED: 
 
That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee considers the feedback to 
the informal consultation undertaken in Crewys Road, Nant Road, Llanvanor Road, 
Llanelly Road and Granville Road located in the Golders Green 'H' Controlled 
Parking Zone CPZ as outlined in this report and :- 
 

1. Noted the results of the consultation 

2. Agreed to introduce an experimental scheme on Crewys Road for longer 

operational hours for a period of approx. 18 months with an approx. fee of 

£5,000. 

 
15.    ELMCROFT AVENUE NW11 AND NEIGHBOURING STREETS - INFORMAL 

PARKING CONSULTATION RESULTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed the report and Councillor Ryde expressed support for Officer’s 
recommendation as outlined in the report.  
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 
That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee considered the feedback to 
the informal consultation undertaken in Elmcroft Avenue, Ravenscroft Avenue 
(between Beechcroft Avenue and Wentworth Road) and Hoop Lane (between 
Golders Green Crescent and Finchley Road) as outlined in this report and :-  
 

10



 

7 

1. Noted the results of the consultation 

2. Agreed not to proceed with any amendments to the existing hours and days 

for the roads. 

3. Agreed to retain the roads in the Golden Green ‘H’ Controlled Parking Zone 

 
16.    PROGRESS UPDATE ON AREA COMMITTEE ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS 

MEETING  
 
None. 
 

17.    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme. 
 

18.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.40 pm 
 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

At the meeting of the Finchley and Golders Green Residents Forum, held on 6th January 
2021, the issue(s) and petition(s) referred to under section 1.1 were referred to the Finchley 
and Golders Green Area Committee for consideration. 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee notes the items referred up 

from the 6th January 2021 meeting of the Finchley and Golders Green Resident’s 
Forum. 
 

2. That following consideration of the items highlighted at 1.1, the Committee gives 
instructions in accordance with its powers, outlined at section 5.4.1. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Committee 

 
23 February 2021 

Title  
Items referred from the Finchley and 
Golders Green Residents Forum 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards Various  

Status Public 

Enclosures                          None  

Officer Contact Details  

Salar Rida – Governance Officer 

Salar.Rida@barnet.gov.uk  

020 8359 7113 

13

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Salar.Rida@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

1.1 The Council’s Constitution permits the referral of petitions and issues to Area 
Committees. At its meeting on 6th January 2021, the Finchley and Golders 
Green Resident’s Forum referred up the below items to the Area Committee for 
its consideration. 

 
The items for consideration are as follows: 

 
 

Item Details Action 

1 A) Title: Petition - Crossing and Traffic 

Control Measures on Long Lane 

East Finchley/Finchley 

 

Resident: Ms Julianna Porter 

 

Details:  

Ms Porter presented the petition which 

was noted by the Panel highlighting the 

importance of considering a safe 

crossing. 

 

Having considered the petition, the Panel 
agreed to refer the matter to the F&GG 
Area Committee to consider funding that 
can resolve the problems and for 
Officers to discuss the matter with Ward 
Councillors.  
 

1 B) Title: Traffic issues Long Lane 

 

Resident: Ms Lucy Hynes 

 

Details:  

The Panel noted the response 

provided by Officers. 

 

The Panel agreed to refer the matter 
collectively with issue number 2 
regarding Long Lane to the F&GG Area 
Committee.  
 

1 C) Title: Speeding Long Lane 

 

Resident: Mr Gerard Kelly 

 

Details:  

The Panel agreed to refer the matter 
collectively with issue numbers 2 and 
17 regarding Long Lane to the F&GG 
Area Committee.  
 

 

The Panel agreed to refer the matter 
collectively with issue numbers 2 and 17 
regarding Long Lane to the F&GG Area 
Committee.  
 

2)  Title: Parked vehicles blocking 

views Creighton Avenue 

 

Resident: Alex Thorpe 

 

Details:  

The response provided by Officers was 

noted. 

The Panel agreed to refer the matter to 
the F&GG Area Committee with a view to 
consider the safety issues at the zebra 
crossing. 
 

14



 
2. REASON FOR REFFERAL 
 
2.1 At the meeting of Finchley and Golders Green Residents Forum held on 6th 

January 2021, the Forum considered the issues highlighted in section 1.1 which 
were referred to this Committee for consideration. 
 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

3.1 As set out above. 
 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

4.1 N/A   
 

5. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

5.1 The Area Committee decisions will be minuted and any actions arising 
implemen
[...]
eceiving a Member’s Item is set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, as outlined in section 5.4 of this report. Members will be requested 
to consider the item and determine any further action that they may wish in 
relation to the issues highlighted within the Member’s Item. 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

6.1 None. 

19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

This report informs the Area Committee that requests for CIL funding have been submitted. 
The Committee is requested to consider the information highlighted within this report and 
make a determination on its desired course of action in accordance with its powers.   

 

Recommendations  

 
1. That the Area Committee consider the requests as highlighted in section 1 of the 

report.  
 

2. That the Area Committee decide whether it wishes to: 
 
(a) agree the requests and note the implications to the Committee’s CIL funding 

budget;  
(b) defer the decision for funding for further information; or 
(c) reject the application, giving reasons.  

 
 
 
 

 

Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Committee  

 
23 February 2021 

Title  
Member’s Item – Applications for Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Funding  

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards Various wards within Finchley and Golders Green constituency  

Status Public  

Urgent No  

Key No  

Enclosures                          
Appendix 1 – Stephens Hall  

Appendix 2 – Tillingbourne Gardens  

Officer Contact Details  

Salar Rida – Governance Officer 
Salar.Rida@barnet.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 8359 7113 
  

21

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Salar.Rida@barnet.gov.uk


 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
 
1.1 The following requests for funding from the Committee’s allocated CIL budget have 

been raised: 

 

 

 

 

Title  Stephens Hall kitchen refurbishment (Appendix 1) 

Raised by (Councillor) Anne Hutton 

Ward Woodhouse 

Area Committee Finchley & Golders Green 

Member Request  
Costs towards Refurbishment of the kitchen in Stephens 
Hall at the rear of Christ Church North Finchley in order 
to permit use by the wider community 

Funding Required (£)  
25,000 – or contribution the Committee deems 
appropriate 

Title  Grass verge and improvement to entrance 

Raised by (Councillor) Rohit Grover 

Ward Garden Suburb 

Area Committee 
Finchley & Golders Green 

Member Request  

 
Reinstatement of the damaged grass verge in Kingsley 
Way and the improvement of the entrance to Lyttleton 
Playing Fields. The verge was part of the Suburb-wide 
programme of reinstatement funded by English Heritage 
c.2008. Inexplicably, this section was never 
implemented properly by the Council’s contractors with 
rubble being used rather than topsoil. Unsurprisingly it 
failed leaving a conspicuous eyesore for the past 12 
years. During our discussions Matt Gunyon suggested 
that these works would be an ideal candidate for funding 
via the Area Committee on the grounds that they 
improve local biodiversity by extending and reinforcing 
important areas of local open space. Matt estimated that 
the cost would be in the order of £4000 for relaying and 
turfing the verge correctly and £10,000 to carry out the 
works to the entrance to the Playing Fields. 

Funding Required (£)  15,000 (confirmed by Greenspaces Officers) 

22



 
 

Title  
Tillingbourne Gardens (adjacent to Regents Park Road) 
– Potential Road Safety Improvements (Appendix 2) 

Raised by (Councillor) Cllr. Jennifer Grocock 

Ward Finchley (Church End) 

Area Committee Finchley & Golders Green 

Member Request  
 
Feasibility Study – see Appendix 2 

Funding Required (£)  
 
5,000 

Title  Woodgrange Avenue 

Raised by (Councillor) Geof Cooke 

Ward Woodhouse 

Area Committee Finchley & Golders Green 

Member Request  

To review status of Woodgrange Avenue with regard to 
footway and carriage condition and a speed survey 
following referral from the Finchley & Golders Green 
Residents Forum and a site visit with officers and Ward 
Councillors on 11 December 2020. 
[...]
trian 
entrance opposite 28 Hamilton Way.  This was suggested 
by some respondents to the consultation to make the site 
safer for children and dogs. 
 
The fence behind Chilvins Court is to be replaced this 
spring and the brick wall with Cedar Court is being 
investigated to make it safe. 
 
What are the overall aims of the project? 

26



 
 

At the moment the Orchard and Copse can be categorised 
as degraded W8 Woodland (mixed deciduous and 
oak/birch woodlands) and the ecology survey found little 
wildlife.  The consultation found strong support for 
developing the Orchard and Copse as a wildlife area.  The 
plan is to diversify the planting and site bird and bat boxes, 
bug hotels, etc. to attract a wider range of wildlife. 
 
The aim is to open-up the whole site as a community 
resource.  The Friends have contacted the local primary 
and nursery schools about using the site as a ‘forest 
school’ and received a positive response, although it is 
difficult to take this forward at the current time with school 
closures.  The site will also support informal family-based 
learning and provide activities for the nearby scout’s group.  
Indeed, the first open meeting of Friends was keen to add 
an educational objective to our Vision. 
 
The works have been assessed and would be carried 
out/commissioned by the Council, ensuring that they are 
done to an appropriate standard.  A quote from a Council 
contractor has been obtained and this application is an 
estimate based on that quote.  The application is for 
£10,000 to allow the Friends of Finchley Way Open Space 
to carry out this work.   
 
The application is supported by Matthew Gunyon, 
Greenspaces Team Manager and Martin Thompson, 
Greenspaces Officer  

Funding Required (£)  10,000 

Title  
 
Help to restore WW1 War Memorial at All Saints Church  

 

Raised by (Councillor) Anne Clarke 

Ward Childs Hill 

Area Committee Finchley & Golders Green 

Member Request 

Request to contribute to fund to help rest
[...]
dents Forum 

Matters re Long Lane:  
a) Petition: Crossing and 

Traffic Control Measures 
on Long Lane East 
Finchley/Finchley 

b) Issue: Traffic issues 
Long Lane 

c) Issue: Speeding Long 
Lane 

- Issue: Parked vehicles 
blocking views Creighton 
Avenue 

 

Governance, Highways Non-key 

Members’ Items As per recommendations set out in 
the report 

Governance Non-key 

Members’ CIL Items  
 

As per recommendations set out in 
the report 

Governance Non-key 

Area Committee 
Funding – CIL Update 

As per recommendations set out in 
the report 

Head of Finance Non-key 

To be allocated 

Wessex Gardens 
Primary School  
 
  

LIP Scheme with vertical measures 
so will need to be reported to the 
Committee 
 

 
 

Non-key 
  

Dangerous local roads - 
Gainsborough and 
Holden Road N12 

As per minutes of the October 2020 
Committee meeting. 

Highways Non-key 
 

36



 
Title of Report  

 
Overview of decision 

 
Report Of (officer) 

 
Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent) 

Road safety 
improvements on Long 
Lane 

As per Cllr Mittra’s Members item 
reported to the Committee in October 
2020.  

Highways Non-key 
 

Petition A1000 
temporary segregated 
cycle lane and Cycle 
lanes 

As per minutes of F&GG Residents 
Forum 6 January 2021 (Nr. 6 and 13) 

  

37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	6 Matters referred from the Finchley and Golders Green Area Residents Forum (If any)
	8 Members' Items (if any)
	9 Members' Items - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any)
	Appendix 1 - Stephens Hall Proposal
	Appendix 2 - Tillingbourne Gardens

	12 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee 

 
23 February 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Jennifer Grocock (Chairman) 

Councillor Rohit Grover (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Shimon Ryde 
Councillor Ross Houston 
 

Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The Chairman of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee, Councillor Jennifer 

Grocock welcomed all attendees to the virtual meeting. 

 

Subject to the below corrections, it was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous 

meeting held on 8 October 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 

- that due to an omission in the report, recommendation 1 for item 11 in the minutes 

to include the wording ‘agree the sum of £15,000’ 

- under item 6, Petition Hogarth Hill, to include the wording ‘as part of the three-year 

programme, Hogarth Hill be included as part of the CPZ review’ 

 

Councillor Grover requested to receive an update from Officers on the action which was 
set out under item 6 of the previous minutes and noted below; (Action - Ian Edser) 
 
Issue - CPZ Meadway 
The Committee noted the issue and the submitted Public Comment from Karen 
Grossmark. The Committee RESOLVED to instruct Performance and Improvement Lead 
Ian Edser to consult with ward Members to consider the CPZ with expect cost approx. 
£5000-£6,000. (Action: Ian Edser) 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Ross Houston declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 9 

(Members’ Items – Area Committee Funding Applications) by virtue of being a trustee of 

Finchley Way Open Space.  

 
4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  

 
None.  



 

2 

 
5.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  

 
The Chairman invited Ms Suzanne Davies who made a Public Comment regarding Item 

9, Woodgrange Avenue. The Committee noted the verbal representation. 

 
6.    MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA 

RESIDENTS FORUM (IF ANY)  
 
The Chairman introduced the report which sets out the issues and petition referred from 

the F&GG Residents Forum to the Area Committee. 

 

1. Petition - Crossing and Traffic Control Measures on Long Lane East Finchley/Finchley 

 

The Chairman invited the lead petitioner, Ms Porter who presented the petition to the 

Committee. It was proposed that following discussions between Ward Members, 

residents and Officers, a feasibility study be undertaken with the aim to address the 

issues raised under all four matters raised from the Residents Forum.  

 

Following discussion, the Committee noted the petition and it was RESOLVED: 

 

a) That the sum of £10,000 be agreed for a feasibility study to review the matters raised 

and to engage with the Fire Station service and to include Creighton Avenue, N2 and N3 

Long Lane as part of the review. (Action: Highways – Phillip Hoare) 

b) That a progress timeline be reported back to the Committee at the June 2020 meeting. 

(Action: Forward Work Programme) 

 

2. Issue - Traffic issues Long Lane 

 

As agreed above for 1 (a) and 1(b). 

 

3. Issue - Speeding Long Lane 

 

As agreed above for 1 (a) and 1(b). 

 

4. Issue - Parked vehicles blocking views Creighton Avenue 

 

As agreed above for 1 (a) and 1(b). 

 
7.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  

 
None.  
 

8.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 

a) Councillor Arjun Mittra (Long Lane) 

 

In relation to Long Lane, the Committee RESOLVED to note the recommendations 

agreed under agenda item 6, 1(a) and 1(b) as set out above.  



 

3 

 
9.    MEMBERS' ITEMS - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY)  

 
a) Councillor Anne Hutton (Stephens Hall kitchen refurbishment) 

Councillor Hutton presented the Member’s item in her name. The Chairman invited Mr 
Will Hawkes, project lead who addressed the Committee. Members welcomed the 
community project and following discussion, Councillor Houston moved a motion which 
was seconded by Councillor Mittra to agree funding of £4,900 with the option to return to 
the Committee in six months’ time.  
 
Upon unanimous approval of the motion, the motion was declared carried. It was 
therefore RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Area Committee considered the request as highlighted in section 1 of the 

report. 

2. That the Area Committee decided to: 

a) agreed funding of £4,900 with the option to return to the Committee in six months’ 

time and noted the implications to the Committee’s CIL funding budget.   

 

 

b) Councillor Rohit Grover (Grass verge and improvement to entrance) 

 

Councillor Grover presented the Member’s item in his name. It was RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the Area Committee considered the request as highlighted in section 1 of the 

report. 

2. That the Area Committee decided to: 

a) Agree funding of £15,000 and noted the implications to the Committee’s CIL 

funding budget. 

 

 

c) Councillor Jennifer Grocock (Tillingbourne Gardens adjacent to Regents Park Road – 

Potential Road Safety Improvements) 

 

Councillor Grocock presented the Member’s item in her name. Officers agreed to review 

the previous works delivered and to inform the Chairman if there is a need for a feasibility 

study. (Action: Ian Edser, Jacqueline Staples) 

 

It was RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the Area Committee considered the request as highlighted in section 1 of the 

report. 

2. That the Area Committee decided to: 

a) agree funding of £5,000 and noted the implications to the Committee’s CIL funding 

budget. 

 

 

d) Councillor Geof Cooke (Woodgrange Avenue) 

 

Councillor Cooke presented the Member’s item in his name. It was RESOLVED: 



 

4 

 

1. That the Area Committee considered the request as highlighted in section 1 of the 

report. 

2. That the Area Committee decided to: 

a) agree funding of £5,000 and noted the implications to the Committee’s CIL funding 

budget. 

 

 

e) Councillor Ross Houston (Finchley Way Open Space) 

 

Councillor Houston presented the Member’s item in his name and by virtue of the 

declaration made at the start of the meeting did not partake in the discussion and the 

votes on this item. It was RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the Area Committee considered the request as highlighted in section 1 of the 

report. 

2. That the Area Committee decided to: 

a) agree funding of £10,000 and noted the implications to the Committee’s CIL 

funding budget. 

 

 

f) Councillor Anne Clarke (Help to restore WW1 War Memorial at All Saints Church) 

 

Councillor Ryde presented the Member’s item on behalf of Councillor Clarke. It was 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the Area Committee considered the request as highlighted in section 1 of the 

report. 

2. That the Area Committee decided to: 

a) agree funding of £1,200 and noted the implications to the Committee’s CIL funding 

budget. 

 
10.    AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

UPDATE  
 
The Chairman welcomed the report. It was RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee noted the amount available 

for allocation during 2020/21, as set out in paragraph 6.2.1 and in Appendix 1  

2. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee noted the amount or 

reallocated underspends & Overspends in Section 2.1 

 
11.    PROGRESS UPDATE ON AREA COMMITTEE ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS 

MEETING  
 
None. 
 

12.    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 



 

5 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme.  
 

13.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.00 pm 


